The relevant facts which are necessary for deciding the issues raised in this
appeal are stated herein after.

4. On or about 11th June, 1974 the Appellant Company (hereinafter referred to as
"The Company"), purchased a plot of land measuring about 50 (Fifty) Cottahs
equivalent to 3429 (Three Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Nine) Sq. Mt. being
Premises No. 24/7, Raja Santosh Road, Alipore, Kolkata-700027.

5. On 2nd July, 1974, the company submitted an application under Rules 50 and 51
of Schedule-XVI of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1951 before the
Corporation of Calcutta and furnished all requisite particulars for sanction of a new